
RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER TO 
THE CONTRACT WITH MERRELL BROS. INC., TO COMPLETE 
THE DIGESTER CLEANING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER 
TO EFFECTUATE THE CHANGE ORDER 

 
 WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, (Resolution No. 2022-273) the city entered into a contract 
with Merrell Bros., Inc., for the digester cleaning at the wastewater treatment plant with the original 
contract sum of $393,285.00, based on dewatering 610,000 gallons of solids from two digesters; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, since then, it has been determined that the digesters contained 933,833 
gallons of solids, creating the need for the change order for the additional amount; and  
 
 WHEREAS staff requests approval of a change order in the amount of $312,140.92, 
making the total of the contract $705,140.92. 
 
Now therefore,  
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 SECTION I. That a change order to the contract with Merrell Bros., Inc., for the digester 
cleaning at the wastewater treatment plant, by an increase in the amount of $312,140.92, is 
approved.  
 
 SECTION II. That the Mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the Vice 
Mayor, is authorized to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney, the change order and all 
documents necessary and proper to effectuate the change order to the contract with Merrell Bros., 
Inc., for the digester cleaning at the wastewater treatment plant. 
 
 SECTION III. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public 
welfare requiring it. 
 
 ADOPTED this the 17th day of January, 2023. 
 
              
      PATRICK W. SHULL, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
        
ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER 
 
   APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
    
           
   RODNEY B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY 
 

 


